AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE TIME AND MANNER OF CONSTRUCTING LATERAL SEWERS IN THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, TO-WIT:

LATERAL 1. Beginning at:

THIRTEENTH AVENUE midway between Madison Street and Hill Street running thence South parallel to Madison and Hill Streets to Queen Avenue.

LATERAL 2. Beginning at:

FOURTEENTH AVENUE midway between Hill Street and Tudor Way running thence South parallel to Hill Street and Tudor Way to Queen Avenue.

LATERAL 3. Beginning at:

FOURTEENTH AVENUE midway between Tudor Way and Main Street and running thence South parallel to Tudor Way and Main Street to Queen Avenue.

PROVIDING HOW THE COST OF SUCH IMPROVEMENT SHALL BE PAID, THEPENALTY OR DAMAGE TO THE CITY OF ALBANY BY THE PERSON OR PERSONS MAKING SUCH IMPROVEMENT IF THE SAME SHALL NOT BE COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME AGREED UPON, AND THE GIVING OF A GOOD AND SUFFICIENT BOND FOR THE FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK OF SUCH IMPROVEMENT, AND PROVIDING FURTHER FOR THE GIVING BY THE RECORDER OF SAID CITY OF ALBANY, NOTICE FOR BIDS FOR THE COMPLETION OF SAID IMPROVEMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Lateral Sewers be constructed within the City of Albany, Oregon, to-wit:

LATERAL 1. Beginning at:

THIRTEENTH AVENUE midway between Hill and Madison Streets running thence South parallel to Hill and Madison Streets to Queen Avenue.

LATERAL 2. Beginning at:

FOURTEENTH AVENUE midway between Hill Street and Tudor Way running thence South parallel to Hill Street and Tudor Way to Queen Avenue.

LATERAL 3. Beginning at:

FOURTEENTH AVENUE midway between Tudor Way and Main Street running thence South parallel to Tudor Way and Main Street to Queen Avenue.

That said improvement be made in accordance with the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Albany, Oregon, and the plans, specifications and estimates therefor filed in the office of the Recorder of the City of Albany upon May 25, 1955 and June 3, 1955.

The cost of the construction of said lateral sewers shall be paid out of the funds to be collected and arising upon and out of the assessments hereafter to be made, ascertained and odeclared by the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon on the lots and parts of adjacent to said portion of property so to be improved as hereinabove described and especially and particularly benefitted thereby, as provided by the Charter of said City of Albany.

Said lateral sewers shall be completed by the 30th day of September, 1955. The City Council reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Any person, firm or corporation with whom any contract may be entered into by the City of Albany for the making of said improvement shall, before commencing said improvement and at the time of signing such contract, make, execute and deliver to said City a good and sufficient bond with sufficient surety thereon to be approved by the Mayor of the City of Albany in a sum equal to one hundred percent of the amount to be paid under such contract for the faithful performance thereof.

Section 2: If the person, firm or corporation entering into any contract with the City of Albany to make said improvement shall not complete the same within the time mentioned and specified in such contract, the City of Albany shall be deemed to suffer damages on account thereof in the amount of \$25.00 per day for each and every day the completion of said work is delayed beyond the time stated in such contract, which amount shall be paid by such contractor doing the work at the completion thereof, unless the time of the completion of said improvement be extended by the Council.

\$

## ORDINANCE NO. 2591, Continued

Section 3r The Recorder of the City of Albany is hereby ordered and directed to immediately give proper notice for bids for the making of said improvements by publishing such notice 10 days in the Albany Democrat Hearld, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Albany, fully describing in said notice the time and manner of doing said work of improvement.

Section 4: Inasmuch as the provisions of this ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, Oregon an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and its approval by the Mayor of the City of Albany,

Passed by the Council: July 13, 1955

Approved by the Mayor: July 13, 1955

Man to hi

ATTEST:

CAMERON

S